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Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark, Attorney
Mobile County Communications District

Post Office Box 16629

Mobile, Alabama  36616
Emergency Management Communications – Districts – Employers, Employees, Employment – Contracts – Benefits 
The Mobile County E-911 Board may assume the fringe benefits of new employees that were provided by their former employer.
Dear Mr. Wettermark:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Communications District.
QUESTION


May the Mobile County Communications District assume the fringe benefits of new employees, which accrued prior to their employment, under section 68 of Article IV of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states as follows:


The Mobile County Communications District, or E-911 Board (“Board”), is currently finalizing an agreement with the Mobile County Commission by which the Board will acquire, control, and maintain what is known as the Mobile Metro Radio System.  This system consists of various transmission towers and all of the infrastructure necessary to support both the 700 and 800 megahertz frequencies relied on by the emergency first responders throughout Mobile County.  Under the contemplated agreement, in addition to the transfer of all software and equipment comprising the system, the Board also intends to hire the three county employees who now operate and maintain the system.  Because these employees have the expertise, on-the-job experience, and the administrative and technical knowledge necessary to operate the system, it is essential that the Board hire these particular persons.

It is contemplated that the three employees would resign their positions with the county and then be hired by the Board.  If they do so, however, they will lose accumulated sick pay, vacation, and compensatory time benefits.  As part of the agreement between the Board, the employees, and the county, the Board wishes to assume the credit that the employees have for these benefits.

Emergency telephone service is provided for in this state through local emergency management communications districts, often referred to as E-911 boards, that are created pursuant to sections 11-98-1 through 11-98-15 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-98-1 to 11-98-15 (2008 & Supp. 2014).  The purpose of these sections is to provide a single primary three-digit number through which “emergency” services can be quickly and efficiently obtained.  Ala. Code § 11-98-3 (2008).  

Section 68 of Article IV of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama states as follows:


The legislature shall have no power to grant or to authorize or require any county or municipal authority to grant, nor shall any county or municipal authority have power to grant any extra compensation, fee, or allowance to any public officer, servant, or employee, agent or contractor, after service shall have been rendered or contract made, nor to increase or decrease the fees and compensation of such officers during their terms of office. . . .

Ala. Const. art. IV, § 68. 

“This Office has opined numerous times that section 68 ‘prohibits a county or municipality or an instrumentality of a county or municipality from granting extra compensation to its employees after services have been rendered.’”   Opinion to Honorable Thomas L. Stewart, Attorney, Birmingham Board of Education, dated October 20, 1999, A.G. No. 2000-011 at 3, citing opinions to Mr. Kenneth Young, Manager of the Wall Street Water Authority, dated September 24, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00292; Honorable Constance A. Aune, Board of School Commissioners of Mobile County, dated October 30, 1986, A.G. No. 87-00032.  

In these previous opinions, “extra” compensation has been interpreted to mean additional compensation that is received while a person is employed with the same employer.  Here, the E-911 Board would not be giving any additional amount.  Under the proposed agreement, the Board would merely allow the transfer of the accumulated leave and compensatory time balances of the affected employees to their new employment.  Prior to the transfer of these employees, the Board has never made any payment, much less any additional payment, to them.  The Board would be accepting the transfer of the balances as consideration for their initial employment with the Board.  Accordingly, the Board may assume the benefits without running afoul of section 68.
CONCLUSION


The Mobile County E-911 Board may assume the fringe benefits of new employees that were provided by their former employer.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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